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INFORMATION PAPER

SUBJECT:  Official Use of Nontactical Vehicles (NTVs)

1.  PURPOSE.  To provide information on the authorized use of NTVs.

2.  BOTTOM LINE.  DoD owned or leased NTVs may be used only for official purposes. 

3.  DISCUSSION.  


a.  NTV use is highly regulated by federal law, regulations, and policy.  Questions concerning authorized use of an NTV must be resolved in strict compliance with the guidance contained in DoD 4500.36-R, AR 58-1 (10 June 1999), UR 58-1, and Secretary of the Army policy guidance.  The unauthorized use of an NTV violates federal law and the Joint Ethics Regulation.  Commanders, with advice from judge advocates, determine what constitutes an official purpose and approve NTV use within the parameters allowed by regulation and policy.  There are, however, general guidelines on NTV use that commanders can apply when deciding whether a particular purpose is official.  There are also certain NTV uses that are either specifically authorized or specifically prohibited by policy.


b.  Generally, use of a government NTV must be-- 



(1)  Essential to successfully complete a DoD function, activity, action, or operation; and




(2)  Consistent with the purpose for which the vehicle was acquired. 


c.
The most frequently recurring questions involving official use of NTVs fall into one of three broad categories: official after-hours and social uses; spouse or family-member travel; and use during TDY or PCS travel.  Each of these areas is addressed separately below. 



(1)  After-hours and Social Use of NTVs.  




(a)  Transportation by NTV to attend an after-hours or social function is an exception to policy.  Travel to any official function, other than TDY travel, that begins at the traveler's home is considered home to work transportation and is prohibited by law and regulation.  All transportation to after-hours and social functions must therefore begin and end at the normal place of duty.  The only authorized exception is for travelers for whom the Secretary of the Army has approved home-to-work transportation (often called “domicile to duty”).




(b)  The following are examples of after-hours and social functions for which NTV use may be authorized, subject to the above restrictions (commanders must approve use in advance):





(i)
Some dining-ins (where the program provides a training benefit);





(ii)
International liaison functions (host nation relations);





(iii)
Attendance at official ceremonies (change of command, funerals, retirements, etc.) where the employee actually participates in the ceremony in an official capacity or is the senior  Department of the Army military of civilian official representing the DA organization concerned;  





(iv)
Dinner with a U.S. Senator where military issues will be discussed;





(v)
Dinner with a retired Army Chief of Staff where command issues are discussed;





(vi)
Official dinner that is part of a conference program (there must be a substantive speaker and/or professional discussion during the meal). 




(c)  The following are examples of after-hours and social functions that are not official and, consequently, NTV use is not authorized:





(i)  Hail and Farewell dinners;





(ii)  Attendance at official ceremonies where the Government employee is not actually participating in the ceremony or attending as the senior Department of the Army military or civilian official representing the DA organization concerned (use of NTV is not authorized for official attending based on personal friendship, former ties to the organization, or professional relationships with the individual or unit);





(iii)  Private or personal social functions (including office parties); and





(iv)
 Dining-outs and military balls.




(d)  Government vehicles may not be used to transport personnel or supplies needed for conducting personal business or supporting unofficial functions, such as office coffee funds, office luncheons, hail and farewell parties, etc.



(2)  Spouse Travel in NTVs.  The spouse of an Army employee may travel in an NTV only when:





(a)  Accompanying their DA sponsor to an official event when space is available in the vehicle (i.e., no official passengers are bumped; no larger vehicle is required to accommodate the spouse); or 





(b)  For spouses of employees authorized home-to-work transportation only:  when traveling independently to or from an official event where the spouse's presence has been determined to be in the best interest of the government and circumstances make it impractical for the government employee to accompany the spouse en route; or, 



(3)  NTV Use during TDY and PCS Travel.   





(a)  TDY status does not necessarily justify NTV travel.  NTV use is predicated on need, distance, and other conditions, including availability of public transportation.  UR 58-1, para 1-9, encourages the reimbursable use of POVs for official TDY travel because it is less expensive than NTV use and allows the traveler greater flexibility.  When authorized by the commander, an NTV may be used at the TDY site for transportation between the TDY lodging and the duty site.  Transportation to entertainment or recreational facilities by NTV is prohibited.  An NTV may be used to travel to restaurants, drugstores, places of worship, barbershops, laundries, and similar places for the traveler's health and comfort only if public transportation is unavailable or its use at the TDY site is impractical.  Public transportation can be considered impractical where it does not accommodate the duty schedule or costs more than using the NTV.




(b)  NTVs are generally not authorized to transport TDY personnel to or from commercial or military terminals when commercial transportation is available.  Commanders can authorize use of NTVs only when other means of transportation cannot meet mission requirements.  




(c)
TDY Rental Vehicles.





(i)
Vehicles rented by Government employees using charge cards are not Government vehicles for purposes of official use restrictions when the employee pays the rental company directly and is later reimbursed.  This is true even when the vehicle is rented using a government contractor-issued travel charge card.  Government employees may use these rental vehicles to travel to entertainment or recreational facilities or for other personal errands.  Reimbursement for the rental vehicle is limited, however, to costs associated with official use of the vehicle.  Any costs for off-duty unofficial use are at the employee's personal expense and liability (for example, gas, mileage, and insurance).





(ii)
Vehicles rented under a Government contract, for which the employee does not pay and later claim reimbursement, are considered Government vehicles and are restricted to official use only.




(d)  NTV Use to Support PCS Moves.  NTVs are generally not authorized to transport either personnel or baggage during a PCS move.  Under the USAREUR Sponsorship Program, however, commanders can authorize sponsors to use NTV's to pick up incoming personnel if they first consider use of the sponsorship bus and determine that it does not satisfy mission requirements.  NTVs are not authorized to transport outgoing PCS personnel.  Commanders can also authorize use of NTVs for in and out processing when DOD bus service or commercial transportation does not responsively meet mission requirements (because of long delays, poor connections, etc.).    

APPROVED BY:  COL David P. Carey                                               DATE:  7 March 2001

                               Judge Advocate
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